

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and
MICHIGAN SENATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her
official capacity as Governor
for the State of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 161917

Court of Appeals No. 353655

Court of Claims No. 20-000079-MZ

Filed Under AO 2019-6

**BRIEF OF HOUSE DEMOCRATIC LEADER CHRISTINE GREIG AND THE
HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GOVERNOR WHITMER**

Samuel R. Bagenstos (P73971)
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734)647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

Nathan Triplett (P76683)
Democratic Legal Counsel
Michigan House of Representatives
PO Box 30014
Lansing, MI 48909-7514
517-373-5894
NTriplett@house.mi.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Filed: August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs Disregard the Plain Text of the Emergency Powers of
 the Governor Act and the Emergency Management Act 4

 A. The Plain Text of the EPGA Authorizes the Governor’s
 Emergency Orders 4

 B. Nothing in the EMA Justifies Disregarding the Plain Text of
 the EPGA 9

 C. Arguments Based on Asserted Expectations of the
 Legislature Cannot Trump the Unambiguous Statutory Text
 12

 II. The Orders Do Not Violate the Separation of Powers 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baumgartner v Perry Pub. Sch.</i> , 309 Mich App 507; 872 NW2d 837 (2015)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty, Georgia</i> , 140 SCt 1731 (2020)	8, 13
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v Germain</i> , 503 US 249 (1992)	2, 11
<i>G.F. Redmond & Co. v Michigan Sec Comm’n</i> , 222 Mich 1; 192 NW 688 (1923)	15
<i>Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP v City of Detroit</i> , No. 157522, 2020 WL 2530162 (Mich, May 18, 2020).....	2
<i>Int’l Bus Machines Corp v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 642; 852 NW2d 865 (2014).....	10
<i>Malpass v Dept of Treasury</i> , 494 Mich 237; 833 NW2d 272 (2013) ..	1
<i>Michigan Deferred Presentment Servs. Ass’n v Comm’r of Office of Fin. & Ins. Regulation</i> , 287 MichApp 326; 788 NW2d 842 (2010)	11
<i>Osius v City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich 693; 75 NW2d 25 (1956)	14
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 US 206 (1998)	13
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v LTV Corp.</i> , 496 US 633 (1990)	12
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 502 Mich 438; 918 NW2d 164 (2018).....	8
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008)	1, 12
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016).....	2
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018)	2, 11
<i>People v. Soule</i> , 238 Mich 130; 213 NW 195 (1927)	15
<i>Westervelt v. Nat. Res. Comm’n</i> , 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978)	14, 15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions, Executive Orders, and Rules:

Const 1963, art 4, § 33..... 3

Emergency Management Act, MCL 30.401 *et seq.**passim*

 MCL 30.417 10

Emergency Powers of the Governor Act, MCL 10.31 *et seq.**passim*

 MCL 10.31*passim*

 MCL 10.32 5, 8, 9

 MCL 10.33 10, 15

MCL 8.3b..... 7

MCL 257.602a..... 15

MCR 7.212 1

EO 2020-160 4

Other Authorities:

1973 House Journal 861..... 13

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary 6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 5, 7

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 6
